
  

 

 

 

 
Direct Line: 416.597.6286 
rmalcolmson@goodmans.ca 

April 2, 2014 

 

Via Facsimile 

The Attorney General of Ontario  
Constitutional Law Branch 
4th Floor, 720 Bay Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5G 2K1 
Fax: (416) 326-4015 

The Attorney General of Canada  
Suite 3400, Exchange Tower 
Box 36, First Canadian Place 
Toronto, Ontario  
M5X 1K6 
Fax: (416) 952-0298 

Dear Sir/Madame: 

Re: Withdrawal of Notice of Constitutional Question – File # EB-2013-0159 

We act as counsel to Canadian Electricity Association (“CEA”).  On March 24, 2014, we filed 
on behalf of CEA a Notice of Constitutional Question with respect to the constitutional validity 
of the jurisdiction of the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) to compel disclosure of documents 
owned by a third party pursuant to provincial legislation, namely the Ontario Energy Board Act 
and the Statutory Powers Procedure Act, where the third party copyright owner of the documents 
has not granted consent for their disclosure and hence, reproduction, in accordance with the 
federal Copyright Act.  

The above-noted Notice of Constitutional Question was raised in the context of a Notice of 
Motion filed by the School Energy Coalition (“SEC”), requesting that the Board issue an order 
requiring Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. to produce copies of two surveys/studies, 
including a benchmarking report and data models owned by CEA (the “CEA Property”).  SEC 
has since withdrawn its Notice of Motion and thus, the matter of whether the Board has the 
jurisdiction to compel disclosure of the CEA Property is no longer at issue and the Notice of 
Constitutional Question no longer needs to be addressed. 
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We appreciate your attention to this matter.  Should you have any questions with regard to the 
foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours truly, 
 
Goodmans LLP 

 
Robert Malcolmson 
RZM/pg 

c.c.  

TO: 
 
Ontario Energy Board 
 

 
 
Ontario Energy Board 
P.O. Box 2319 
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 
Tel:  1-888-632-6273 
Fax:  416-440-7656 
 
Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Email:  boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca 
 
Harold Thiessen 
Case Manager 
Email:  harold.thiessen@ontarioenergyboard.ca 
 
Maureen Helt 
Board Counsel 
Email:  maureen.helt@ontarioenergyboard.ca 
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AND TO:   
 
APPLICANT 
 
Oakville Hydro Electricity 
Distribution Inc. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Caputi 
Manager 
Oakville Hydro Electricity Distribution Inc. 
861 Redwood Square 
Oakville, ON L6J 5E3 
Tel: 905-825-6373 
Fax: Not Provided 
Email:  mcaputi@oakvillehydro.com 
 

Applicant Counsel James Sidlofsky 
Partner 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
40 King Street West 
Suite 4100, Scotia Plaza 
Toronto ON M5H 3Y4 
Tel: 416-367-6277 
Fax: 416-361-2751 
Email:  jsidlofsky@blg.com 
 

 Bruce Bacon 
Consultant 
Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
40 King Street West 
Suite 4100, Scotia Plaza 
Toronto ON M5H 3Y4 
Tel: 416-367-6087 
Fax: 416-3617366 
Email:  bbacon@blgcanada.com 
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AND TO: 
 
INTERVENORS 
 

 

Association of Major Power 
Consumers in Ontario 
(AMPCO) 

Shelley Grice 
Econalysis Consulting Services 
34 King Street East Suite 630 
Toronto ON M5C 2X8 
Tel: 416-348-0193 
Fax: 416-348-0641  
Email:  shelley.grice@rogers.com 
 

Energy Probe Research 
Foundation 

Randy Aiken 
Aiken & Associates 
578 McNaugton Ave. W. 
Chatham ON N7L 4J6 
Tel: 519-351-8624 
Fax: 519-351-4331  
Email:  randy.aiken@sympatico.ca 
 

 David MacIntosh 
Case Manager 
Energy Probe Research Foundation 
225 Brunswick Avenue 
Toronto ON M5S 2M6 
Tel: 416-964-9223 Ext: 235 
Fax: 416-964-8239  
Email:  DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com 
 

HVAC Coalition Martin Luymes 
Co-ordinator 
HVAC Coalition 
2800 Skymark Avenue 
Building 1, Suite 201 
Mississauga ON L4W 5A6 
Tel: 905-602-4700 Ext: 235 
Fax: 905-602-1197  
Email:  mluymes@hrai.ca 
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 Jay Shepherd 
Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation 
2300 Yonge St. Suite 806 
P.O. Box 2305 
Toronto ON M4P 1E4 
Tel: 416-483-3300 
Fax: 416-483-3305  
Email:  jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com 
 

School Energy Coalition Wayne McNally 
SEC Coordinator 
Ontario Public School Boards' Association 
439 University Avenue 
18th Floor 
Toronto ON M5G 1Y8 
Tel: 416-340-2540 
Fax: 416-340-7571 
Email:  wmcnally@opsba.org 
 

 Mark Rubenstein 
Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation 
2300 Yonge St. Suite 806 
P.O. Box 2305 
Toronto ON M4P 1E4 
Tel: 416-483-3300 
Fax: 416-483-3305 
Email:  mark.rubenstein@canadianenergylawyers.com 
 

 Jay Shepherd 
Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation 
2300 Yonge St. Suite 806 
P.O. Box 2305 
Toronto ON M4P 1E4 
Tel: 416-483-3300 
Fax: 416-483-3305  
Email:  jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com 
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Vulnerable Energy 
Consumers Coalition 

Michael Janigan 
Special Counsel 
Public Interest Advocacy Centre 
ONE Nicholas Street 
Suite 1204 
Ottawa ON K1N 7B7 
Tel: 613-562-4002 Ext: 26 
Fax: 613-562-0007  
Email:  mjanigan@piac.ca 
 

 Mark Garner 
Project Manager 
Econalysis Consulting Services 
34 King Street East 
Suite 630 
Toronto ON M5C 2X8 
Tel: 647-408-4501 
Fax: 416-348-0641  
Email:  mgarner@econalysis.ca 
 

 Bill Harper 
Econalysis Consulting Services 
34 King Street East 
Suite 630 
Toronto ON M5C 2X8 
Tel: 416-348 0193 
Fax: Not Provided  
Email:  bharper@econalysis.ca 
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